PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5424007

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PERSEON CORPORATION	01/03/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENDOCARE, INC.
Street Address:	9825 SPECTRUM DRIVE
Internal Address:	BUILDING 2
City:	AUSTIN
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78717

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8414570
Patent Number:	8551083
Patent Number:	9968399
Patent Number:	9993294
Application Number:	13020483
Application Number:	13615017
Patent Number:	9968400
Application Number:	14310975
Application Number:	62121236
Application Number:	62662005
Application Number:	62517056
Application Number:	62682572
Application Number:	16005401
Application Number:	15979177
Application Number:	15979216
Application Number:	62644989
Application Number:	62681518

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

PATENT REEL: 048609 FRAME: 0886 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (949) 640-6261

Email: LNGinsberg@LNGinsberg.com
Correspondent Name: LAWRENCE N. GINSBERG

Address Line 1: 21 SAN ANTONIO

Address Line 4: NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92660

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PERSEON-ENDOCARE		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAWRENCE N. GINSBERG		
SIGNATURE:	/LAWRENCE N. GINSBERG/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/15/2019		

Total Attachments: 4

source=Perseon-Endocare APA Exhibit B Patent Assignment - Fully Executed 01032019#page1.tif source=Perseon-Endocare APA Exhibit B Patent Assignment - Fully Executed 01032019#page2.tif source=Perseon-Endocare APA Exhibit B Patent Assignment - Fully Executed 01032019#page3.tif source=Perseon-Endocare APA Exhibit B Patent Assignment - Fully Executed 01032019#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 048609 FRAME: 0887

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Perseon Corporation** (hereinafter, "ASSIGNOR"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having principal offices at 9825 Spectrum Drive, Building 2, Austin, TX 78717, has acquired rights in the subject matter disclosed in the attached Addendum (hereinafter, the "PATENT RIGHTS"); and

WHEREAS, **Endocare**, **Inc.** (hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having principal offices at 9825 Spectrum Drive, Building 2, Austin, TX 78717, desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of January 3, 2019 between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said PATENT RIGHTS, together with its entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENT RIGHTS and foreign counterparts and such Letters Patent issued or as may issue in whole or in part thereon, and any reissue and continuing applications and foreign counterpart applications thereof as well as any Letters Patent issued or issuing in whole or in part thereon, and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said PATENT RIGHTS; said PATENT RIGHTS to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made; ASSIGNOR hereby conveys all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any applications for Letters Patent containing said PATENT RIGHTS, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of its entire right, title and interest in and to said PATENT RIGHTS, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees for itself and its executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid PATENT RIGHTS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or

other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and/or any foreign patent offices to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said PATENT RIGHTS to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

"ASSIGNOR"
Perseon Corporation
9825 Spectrum Drive
Building 3
Austin, TX 78717

Signature: 3
Printed Name:
Title: CZO
Date: 1/2/2019
"ASSIGNEE" Endocare, Inc. 9825 Spectrum Drive Building 2 Austin, TX 78717
Signature:
Printed Name: 700 W UNE VI
Title: CEO
Date: 1 2 2019

ADDENDUM

PATENTS RIGHTS

Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Patent No.	Title	Status / Comments
12/620,002	US	11/17/2009	8,414,570	Microwave Coagulation Applicator and System	Granted
12/689,195	US	1/18/2010	8,551,083	Microwave Coagulation Applicator and System	Granted
14/049,064	US	10/8/2013	9,968,399	Microwave Coagulation Applicator and System	Granted
12/794,667	US	6/4/2010	9,993,294	Microwave Coagulation Applicator and System with Fluid Injection	Granted
PCT/US10/57127	WO	11/17/2010		Microwave Coagulation Applicator and System	Nat. Phase
10832144.9	EP	11/17/2010	2501316	Microwave Coagulation Applicator and System	Granted – Validated in CH, DE, DK, ES, FI, FR, GB, IE, IT, NL, NO and SE
201080061511.4	CN	11/17/2010	ZL201080061511/ CN102711643	Microwave Coagulation Applicator and System	Granted
2012-540035	JP	11/17/2010		Microwave Coagulation Applicator and System	Pending
2012125022	RU	11/17/2010	2562287	Microwave Coagulation Applicator and System	Granted
13/020,483	US	2/3/2011		Multiple Frequency Energy Supply and Coagulation System	Abandoned
13/615,017	US	9/13/2012		Ablation Antenna	Abandoned
PCT/US12/56418	WO	9/20/2012		Ablation Antenna	Nat. Phase
12833617.9	EP	9/20/2012		Ablation Antenna	Withdrawn
201280045847.0	CN	9/20/2012	ZL201280045847/ CN103841914	Ablation Antenna	Granted
2014-531978	JP	9/20/2012		Ablation Antenna	Pending

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 048609 FRAME: 0890

Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Patent No.	Title	Status / Comments
2014115808	RU	9/20/2012		Ablation Antenna	Pending
10-2014-7010042	KR	9/20/2012		Ablation Antenna	Pending
1120140067007	BR	9/20/2012		Ablation Antenna	Pending
2496/DELNP/2014	IN	9/20/2012		Ablation Antenna	Pending
14/310,951	US	6/20/2014	9,968,400	Ablation Emitter Assembly	Granted
14/310,975	US	6/20/2014		Ablation Probe with Metalized Ceramic Component	Abandoned
62/121,236	US	2/26/2015		Microwave Sheath/Introducer with Accessibility Port	Pending
62/662,005	US	4/24/2018		Spherical Delivery Ablation Probe and System	Pending
62/517,056	US	6/08/2017		Ablation Antenna	Pending
62/682,572	US	6/08/2018		Ablation Antenna	Pending
2016-141119	JP	7/19/2016		Microwave Coagulation Applicator and System with Fluid Injection	Pending
2018-34179	JP	7/19/2016		Microwave Coagulation Applicator and System with Fluid Injection	Pending
16/005,401	US	6/11/2018		Microwave Coagulation Applicator and System with Fluid Injection	Pending
15/979,177	US	5/14/2018		Microwave Coagulation Applicator and System with Fluid Injection	Pending
15/979,216	US	5/14/2018		Ablation Emitter Assembly	Pending
62/644,989	US	3/19/2018		Ablation Antenna and Generator	Pending
62/681,518	US	6/06/2018		Ablation Antenna	Pending